Intangibles – Goodwill and Other, and discontinued the use of the private-company goodwill

SP Cruises Intermediate Limited and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

18

amortization alternative under ASC 350, Intangibles – Goodwill and Other, (which required goodwill
to be amortized on a straight-line basis over 10 years). As a result, the Company adopted the
goodwill accounting model applicable to listed companies, whereby goodwill is not amortized but is
tested for impairment on at least an annual basis or more frequently if events or changes in
circumstances indicate the asset may be impaired.

In accordance with ASC 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, the Company has
applied this change retrospectively.  The previously recognized goodwill amortization expense in
prior periods has been reversed, resulting in corresponding adjustments to various line items in the
consolidated financial statements.  The following table summarizes the effects of the retrospective
application on the Company’s previously reported amounts as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2023 (prior year):

As originally Effect of

reported change As adjusted

Net sales 12,017,557$   -$   12,017,557$
Selling general and administrative (89,294,910) - (89,294,910)
Depreciation and amortization expense (27,019,757) 7,890,159 (19,129,598)

Operating (loss) income (104,297,110) 7,890,159 (96,406,951)
Other expenses, net (3,362,624) - (3,362,624)
Income tax expense 413,183 - 413,183

Net (loss) income (107,246,551)$   7,890,159$   (99,356,392)$

Assets

Goodwill 56,970,341$   21,931,248$   78,901,589$

Retained Earnings
Beginning of period (231,925,655)$   14,041,089$   (217,884,566)$
End of period (339,172,206) 21,931,248 (317,240,958)

Total Shareholder’s Equity
Beginning of period 261,213,153$   14,041,089$   275,254,242$
End of period 202,363,088 21,931,248 224,294,335

Operating activities
Net loss (107,246,551)$   7,890,159$   (99,356,392)$
Goodwill amortization expense 27,105,337 (7,890,159) 19,215,178
Net cash used in operating activities (60,082,781)$   -$   (60,082,781)$

Year Ended December 31, 2023

SP Cruises Intermediate Limited and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

19

5. Trade and Other Receivables

2024

Shipboard revenue receivables 20,380$
Credit card receivables 1,067,670
Other receivables 1,659,184

Trade and other receivables 2,747,234

Allowance for credit losses (1,120,276)

1,626,958$

6. Prepaid Expenses

2024

Shipboard 6,408,264$
Passenger air tickets 1,010,688